

## California Health Sciences University

# COLLEGE OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE (COM) SIMULATION ADVISORY COUNCIL POLICY

#### **PURPOSE**

The purpose of the CHSU Simulation Center and Program Advisory Council is to represent the community at large, champion simulation-based learning, and counsel effective integration of simulation-based learning activities into the applicable CHSU student curriculum.

### **SCOPE**

This policy affects all users (internal and external) of the Simulation Center including Simulation Center personnel.

### POLICY STATEMENT

The Simulation Center and Program operates with a Simulation Advisory Council comprised in general of membership that represents all genders and reflects the ethnic diversity of the community served, or at a minimum, represents the diversity of healthcare.

The Council provides guidance in shaping the course of interprofessional simulation healthcare education, operating procedures, and future planning to the CHSU Simulation staff and faculty.

Membership is by invitation from the Simulation Center Director in collaboration with the CHSU President, Provost, CHSU Dean of the College of Osteopathic Medicine, Associate Dean for Osteopathic Clinical Education and Simulation, and CHSU faculty. Recommendations from current council members are encouraged.

Members have a three-year term limit unless member requests to step down. Any member can be invited to remain on the council at the end of their term.



### California Health Sciences University

The Council meets once a year in the spring.

Members represent those knowledgeable, participating and/or interested in simulation-based education and healthcare education. The following are suggested members from the community but not limited to:

- Simulation Center personnel
  - Simulation Director (chair)
  - Simulation Assistant Managers
  - Standardized Patient Trainers
  - Simulation Technicians
- CHSU Clerkship site adjunct preceptor(s)
- CHSU COM second year student and/or alum
- Certified Healthcare Simulation Educators (CHSE) working in the Central Valley
- Primary Care physician
- Emergency Care physician
- Pediatric physician
- Adult Nursing professionals
- Pediatric Nursing professionals
- Geriatric Care representative
- Central Valley Community College Healthcare Programs
- Central Valley University Healthcare Programs
- Central Valley First Responder services/programs
- Central Valley Secondary school allied health programs
- Central Valley Fellows in Simulation

### Ad-Hoc Membership

CHSU COM Dean

Associate Dean, Osteopathic Clinical Education and Simulation



# California Health Sciences University

### RESPONSIBILITIES

A. Simulation Center administration and personnel in collaboration with the Associate Dean, Osteopathic Medicine and Simulation.

### **HISTORY (R\*)**

Approval Date:

7/5/2023

12/19/2019

8/22/2019

Revision Date(s):

5/11/2023

Reviewed Date(s):

7/5/2023

R: COM Dean

**A**: Simulation Center Directors, Associate Dean for Osteopathic Clinical Education and Simulation

C: CHSU Legal Counsel, CHSU Policy Development Committee, Simulation Personnel

I: CHSU Community